Presented and Approved: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year Four of Contract No. 15-
PR-DFS-05, Canon Solutions America

#19-12
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the
Authority”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Option Year Four of Contract No.
15-PR-DFS-05, Canon Solutions America.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year Four of
Contract No. 15-PR-DFS-05, Canon Solutions America. The purpose of the option is to provide
additional funds to service DC Water's New Headquarters building mail room as well as new
software for copiers. The option amount is $407,500.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

Ly di . Fantiey

" Sekretary to the Board of Direkters




Presented and Approved: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year One of Contract No. 18-
PR-WWT-04, Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc.

#19-13
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the
Authority”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Option Year One of Contract No. 1
8-PR-WWT-04, Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year One of
Contract No. 18-PR-WWT-04, Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. The purpose of the option is
to continue providing high pressure water blasting and high vacuum cleaning services for
structures and equipment located at DC Water’s Blue Plains Plant. The option amount is
$666,250.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

) O Fantey
Sécretary to the Board of D(if’ecrﬁs




Presented and Approved: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year One of Contract No. 18-
PR-DWT-13, PVS Chemical Solutions, Inc.

#19-14
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the
Authority”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Option Year One of Contract No. 1
8-PR-DWT-13, PVS Chemical Solutions, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year One of
Contract No. 18-PR-DWT-13, PVS Chemical Solutions, Inc. The purpose of the option is to
continue to supply and deliver sodium bisulfite to the Department of Wastewater Treatment at
DC Water. The option amount is $757,500.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

Secretary to the Board of Diyﬁors




Presented and Approved: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 19-
PR-DWT-14, Polydyne, Inc.

#19-15
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the
Authority”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Contract No. 19-PR-DWT-14,
Polydyne, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No. 19-PR-
DWT-14, Polydyne, Inc. The purpose of the contract is to supply and deliver belt press
dewatering polymer to DC Water’s Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility. The
contract amount is $1,781,700.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

o) B Tunloy

Sécretary to the Board of Dié?%tors




Presented and Approved: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 19-
PR-DWT-15, Polydyne, Inc.

#19-16
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (‘the
Authority”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Contract No. 19-PR-DWT-15,
Polydyne, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No. 19-PR-
DWT-14, Polydyne, Inc. The purpose of the contract is to supply and deliver dry pre-dewatering
polymer to DC Water’s Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility. The contract
amount is $1,384,900.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

BN Biitig

S/e&retary to the Board of Diy f’f‘ rs




Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Intent to Reimburse Capital Expenditures with Proceeds
of a Borrowing

#19-17
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(‘DC Water”), at the Board meeting held on April 4, 2019, upon consideration of a joint-
use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action with respect to the reimbursement of capital expenditure with proceeds
of borrowing.

WHEREAS, DC Water intends to acquire, construct and equip improvements to the
System, which shall be considered “Costs of the System” as defined in the Master
Indenture of Trust between DC Water and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., dated as of April 1,
1998, potentially including, but not limited to the items and projects set forth in Exhibit A
hereto (collectively, the “Projects”); and

WHEREAS, plans for the Projects have advanced and DC Water expects to advance its
own funds to pay expenditures related to the Projects (“Expenditures”) prior to incurring
indebtedness and to receive reimbursement for such Expenditures from proceeds of tax-
exempt bonds or notes or taxable debt, or both.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1 DC Water utilizes the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, taxable bonds or notes (the
“‘Bonds”) or other debt in an amount not currently expected to exceed
$340,716,000 to pay costs of the Projects. These costs include amounts
heretofore unreimbursed pursuant to Resolution 19-05 of the Board adopted on
February 7, 2019, plus amounts projected to be reimbursed during Fiscal Year
2019 - 2020.

2 DC Water intends to use the proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse itself for
Expenditures with respect to the Projects made on or after the date that is 60 days
prior to the date of this Resolution. DC Water reasonably expects on the date
hereof that it will reimburse the Expenditures with the proceeds of the Bonds or
other debt.

3 Each Expenditure was or will be, unless otherwise supported by the opinion of
bond counsel, either (a) of a type properly chargeable to a capital account under



general federal income tax principles (determined in each case as of the date of
the Expenditure), (b) a cost of issuance with respect to the Bonds, (c) a
nonrecurring item that is not customarily payable from current revenues, or (d) a
grant to a party that is not related to or an agent of DC Water so long as such grant
does not impose any obligation or condition (directly or indirectly) to repay any
amount to or for the benefit of DC Water.

4 DC Water makes a reimbursement allocation, which is a written allocation by DC
Water that evidences DC Water's use of proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse an
Expenditure, no later than 18 months after the later of the date on which the
Expenditure is paid or the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in no
event more than three years after the date on which the Expenditure is paid. The
DC Water recognizes that exceptions are available for certain “preliminary
expenditures,” costs of issuance, certain de minimis amounts, expenditures by
“small issuers” and expenditures for any construction, the completion of which is
expected to require at least five years.

5 The Board adopts this Resolution confirming the “official intent” within the meaning
of Treasury Regulations 26 C.F.R. § 1.150-2 promulgated under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

This resolution is effective immediately

retary to the Board of D



Exhibit A - List of Projects

Blue Plains Plantwide Projects

Blue Plains Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities
Blue Plains Liquid and Solids Processing Projects
Sanitary Sewer System Projects

Combined Sewer System Projects

DC Clean Rivers Project

Stormwater Sewer System Projects

Water Pumping, Distribution and Storage Projects
Metering and Capital Equipment

Washington Aqueduct Projects



Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Approval of Fiscal Year 2019 - 2028 Ten-Year Financial Plan

#19-18
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint-use
matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and zero (0) opposed, to take the following
action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2019 - 2028 Financial Plan.

WHEREAS, prudent utility financial management requires a long-term financial plan that
integrates common elements of the ten-year capital improvement program, future capital
financing plans, projected operating and maintenance budgets, revenue requirements
and projected rate increases to support long-term capital and operating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in Resolutions 11-10 and 13-57, adopted a series of financial
policies in the areas of capital financing, long-term financial planning, and rate-setting to
assure the short-term and long-term financial health of DC Water; and

WHEREAS, adherence to these financial policies has allowed the DC Water to receive
strong bond ratings that will reduce debt service costs over the ten-year planning period;
and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Board policies, the General Manager has prepared a ten-
year financial plan in conjunction with the proposed FY 2020 operating and capital
budgets; and

WHEREAS, the ten-year financial plan is based on assumptions detailed in the proposed
Fiscal Year 2020 Operating and Capital Budgets; and

WHEREAS, the ten-year financial plan is consistent with projections appearing in the
attached Schedules A, B and C of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
and reviewed the proposed ten-year financial plan, and did not recommend the plan to
the Board but asked staff to review the proposed $5.0 billion modified baseline Capital
Investment Plan (CIP) and alternative CIP scenarios; and



WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, and March 28, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer
Rates Committee and Finance and Budget Committee, respectively, met and reviewed

the proposed ten-year financial plan, and recommended that the Board adopt the plan as
recommended by the General Manager.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board hereby accepts and approves the proposed Fiscal Year 2019 - 2028
Financial Plan that is supported by the attached Schedule A, B and C and the
proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Operating and Capital Budgets.

This resolution is effective immediately.

lcretary to the Board of Dﬁﬁtors



uonjul gk GG 18 SoUBIEG PUN [BIO] 8] UIBJUIBLY )M PUNS UOHBZINIG ojBy O} UONILL 008 J0 Sidjsuai] peuusid 0Z0Z A+ (2)
PUNJ @AIBSAI SOAIBS JGOP ,SPUOG SNUBAQY UBY| JOlIeS L0 SBULIRS JSaIjU! Sepmou] (1)

%0'€ %0'E %0°€ %0 € %0 %0 € %0 € %0 %S0 %y Z 3[BS3|OUAM
%G ¥ %8 %8'E %€ %S, %L'9 %L'9 %18 %2 G %9y ey
aseaIda(g/asealou| % sidiaoay BunesadQ,
Sr0'e 166'T 128'2 184'2 §0.'2 129'2 166'2 9.¥'T (esP) 046'L 9|BSBIOUM
GLZ'8E 166'0€ 9v6'62 202'€2 §56'2S 85Y' VY £69'LY 98v'oy 6££'82 169'€2 ey
aseauoa/aseasoy) § sjdiaoay BunesadQ,
%S ¥ %G G %8°G %09 %S L %G8 %G'L1 %S 2L %S L1 %0'€EL SOSEAUDU| S)RY JOMBS/IBIEM Pajoalold/emoy
%681 %281 %881 %281 %81 %081 %8/ %ovrLl %89} %29}t abesanod ao1mIsg 193 paulquio)
%19 %GBS %866 %119 %E65 %G0S %806 %19% %8EY %S2Y abesano) ao1ueg Jga( tolues
(05%'5S) $ (06¥'sS) $ (0s5¥'sS) (0G+'6S) (05¥'6S) $ (0S¥'SS) $ (osv'ss) ¢ (0S+'sS) $ (osv'ss) ¢ (osp'ss) ¢ (2) 4S5 @oueleg pun4 UoRezZ|Iqe}S djey
000'0v2 ¢ 000062 $ 000022 000'612 00060z $ 000'L0Z ¢ 000'v6L $ 000'G8L ¢ 00008k ¢ o000'GeL $ souejeq Bulpu3 - anssay Bugelado
(96€'L81) (zs0'891L) (£0¥'991) (£26'6G1) (LoL'e91) (BLL'6EL) (068'9Z1) (ose'oLl) (120'18) (16€'62) Buloueul4 09-Aed
4SH oL siajsuel|
(000't) (000't) (0001 1) spunjay Buyg yoaloid
(L£1L'2) (cos'ol) dn ani) |elapa/s|esajoUA
sydieoay/(sjuawesingsiq) osIN J8UI0
000'0€2 000'0zz 000'GL2 000602 000102 000'v61 000's8l 000'081 000'69L 96.'991 @ouejeq Bag-anssay Bugerado
pGE'L6L  $ 250'8LL  $ LOV'LZL £25'69L ogL'esl ¢ 8LL'9vl ¢ 688'SEl ¢ o08e'szl ¢ zozzob ¢  ®6E'LOL SONIBG 1g2( JaYy SaNUBABY JON
(21’62 $ (2e2'6D $ (9¥6'20) (S¥¥'29) (086°2G) $ (Toes¥) ¢ (eg'6e) & (Loe'0€) $ (95682) ¢ (666'92) § uswaacsdw| [Blded pasueuld ysed
(609'L€E) (696'8L€) (629'90€) (505'662) (£69'682) (8£8'2.2) (5£2'952) (12¥'6e2) (ove'sie) (pSL'861) sowesigeq
(85¢'0vb) (zz9'Lzy) (691L'G1Y) (680'c0V) (69¢'L6€) (866'6.€) (£96'89¢) (#92'85¢) (1L88'2t€) (e6¥'3€E) sasuadx3 Bupeiado
€65'2H0'L $ G/€'000'L ¢ LGL'996 zZL9'0e6 Z0Z'¢06 $ SSC'8¥Y8 ¢ 289'86L $ Zi6'6¥L ¢ 6/6'€69 ¢  069'G99 ¢ (1) sidieoay Bupetado
000'9 484
6YE'8G L6€'26 18026 L9E'YG Shb'es 8GL'€S LIS S08'9Y v.L'6E LEE'EE 8410
86G'¥OL €16'10L 955'86 689'G6 86826 £61'06 995'/8 §10'68 6£5'28 z66'28 +2/eS3oYM
989'6.8 ¢ LI¥'I¥8 & ¥LG'0L8 995'08. 658'96. ¢ vOE'v0L $ G¥B'6GO  $ 26L'8L9 $ 909'Li6 § ze'evs ¢ WIS
8202 Ad 220Z Ad 9z0Z Ad G20Z Ad 202 AL £20Z Ad 2202 A4 120Z Ad 0202 Ad 8L0ZAA ONILYHIJO

Vv aInpayos

(s.000 u)

ue d eloueu 4 820Z A - 610Z Ad
Aioyany Jomas 9 49} eIqUIN|OD JO 1L}SIA



S107 ‘| 1290120 3ANI3Y3 BzIS J313W G/ 10) 0F'9$ JO 994 waiwAIR|daY WIASAS JNBAN, JNBAA O] ()
0107 '| 13QW3AON 2AN23)42 /974 JO 93§ JIBMILIOS 1UBLIUOIIAUT B2 4O JuawLIeda] 1310sq] (£)

(My3) 31un [enuapisey auajeainby | adesaae sawnssy (7)

(suoj28 gg9'y) 40 ‘P2 7 9 Jo uoRduinsuod Aypuow adesare sawnssy ())

%S°S | %5y %5y %8°€ %79 %L %E'L |%s°8 [%L's |%6'S i1 [230 L U1 353.DDU| JUR2J34

86 $ gL § 6tL W8S S5 w1l % 186 & so6 0§ 696 $ 119  § 109 $ B3} J0lUg JIAQ I5ER.DA(] [ BSER.DU|
IS8l $ pSSLI § 16291 ¢ TY091 § 8LbSI § wO'ERl § €rEEl $ 8IPT 0§ ebbIl $ Tegol  § ing 433 Dq uo Suireaddy Junowy [ezo
it $ 1L $ WL ¢ 8L ¢ TeL S orL  $ vk L0 0§ 10L $ 689 sad.eyD eIquInjo) Jo 1143sIq [BI0IqNS
19T 19T 197 19T 191 197 191 191 197 191 ny3 (¢) 394 JerEMULIOIS BIQUIN|OD) Jo 1INSI]
A Al 4l A A4l 8I'l 8I'l 8I'l 81l wl P (1) ¥4 Aem-j0-3y3ry miquinjo) jo dLASI
99 $ 09¢ $ €s¢ $ e $ vt $ see § 6T¢ $ we $ 9 $ oIt $ Jo) (1) 384 LOTId BIqunjod jo 1Lasiq
%L'S %Lb %Lb %6'€ %9°'8 %L'L %Lt %0°6 %09 %79 111G JO uoIIog JAEAA D( Ul 3SERIIU| JUIDUId
56 $ 95L $ €L $ 8/ $ W $ St $ 868 $ €96 $ S0'9 $ 96 $ 85E8.03(] / A5ER.OU|
SSLLL $ €089 § 091 & HTESI $ 9vibl § eSSl 6 6091 $ 1Ll $ gpL0  § epl0 $ sadJey) B s3Iy J9IBM D [£I0IgNg
0£'9 0£'9 0€'9 059 0€'9 0£'9 0€'9 0£9 0€'9 0€'9 W8S ¥ WIASAS 11BAN J20EA DO
98¢ 98¢ 98¢ 98°€ 98'¢ 98¢ 98'¢ 98¢ 98'€ 98¢ W8S 234 3ule1a}y BWoIsN) J31eAA DA
1€61 £LST 90°5T X274 8T'ST 1T 8’61 5601 60T 00'€T ny3 (1) VI SJaAY Ue3[D) Jatean DQ
808cl  $ vITEl ¢ STSTI ¢ €811 $ WUl S €THOI $ 8096 & 0098 0§ 8€9L ¢ U89 $ P () SR |11y JOMBS PUB JRIBAA JOTRAA DA
8T0ZAd  [T0TAd  90TAd  SWOTAd  HIOTAd  SWOTAd  TIOZAd  120TAd  O0T0TAd  610TAd snun

pasodo.g

g A yuo Jswojsny enuap say abeiaay 8Z0Z Ad - 6L0Z Ad
Ayoyiny somas 9 49} BIQUINIOD 4O JOLISIC

g a|npayss



L9°C $ 19T $ Nd3 994 19)emuwlo}s eiqun|o) 4o 1ou1sIg
61°0 $ 810 $ PO 994 Aepn-10-1yBiy eiquin|o) 4o 1oulsiqg
19°0 $ 050 $ PO 224 1071d eiqunjo) Jo 1ou1siq
0€9 $ o0€9 $ w8/S 294 Juswaoe|day Wa)sAg JaJeAA 191BAA D(
98'¢ $ 98¢ $ w8/ 994 Buus)sp Jawoisny Jajepn 04
60T $ 00¢€T $ Ny3 OVI SiaAly ues|D Jsjepn Od
68'8 $ Ssi1 $ PO Jamag sajey |le1ey Jalepn Od
Ty $ SOt $ PO (lenuapisay-UON) JalepA saley [le1ay Jalepn Od
re'e $ /L£€ $ $O (Awe4-ynpy) 191eAN Saley |1y Jalepn Od
ol'y $ 06°€ $ PO (190 ¥ < [enuapisay) JjeA Saley [IelaY Jajepn Od
90°¢ $ 16T $ PO (39D - 0 sulBHT [enuapIsay) JISJEAA SaleY [1e1ey I8l Dd
020T Ad 6 0T Ad s3lun
pasodoud
020¢ Ad

s99 pue sablieys ‘sojey eloYy
Auoyny 1omag 9 19}  eIquINjoD 4O JILI)SIA

D a|npayos



Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Operating Budget

#19-19
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
("‘DC Water”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019, upon consideration of a joint-use matter,
decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following
action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Operating Budget.

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2019, the Chief Executive Officer and General Manager,
Chief Financial Officer and Chief Engineer at the budget workshop briefed Board
members on the Proposed FY 2020 Operating Budget that totaled $614,523,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2019, the Finance and Budget Committee and the DC
Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget
proposals and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions,
budget assumptions, risks and customer impact; and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2019, the Finance and Budget Committee further reviewed
the budget proposals and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget
decisions, budget assumptions and risks, and recommended that the Board adopt the
FY 2020 Operating Budget that totals $614,523,000 including $253,000 for
representation, official meetings, employment events, and engagement, of which
$143,000 is for refreshments.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's Proposed Fiscal Year 2020
Operating Budget totaling $614,523,000 including $253,000 for representation, official
meetings, employment events, and engagement and as further detailed in the Chief
Executive Officer and General Manager's Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Budget
presented on February 7, 2019 and March 28, 2019 and accompanying materials.

This resolution is effective immediately

to the Board of D



Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Proposal to Amend District of Columbia Clean Rivers
Impervious Area Charge Incentive Program Discount from
4% to 20% Maximum Incentive Discount

#19-20
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLU BIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The District members of the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority (‘DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on April 4, 2019 upon
consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0)
opposed, to approve the following action with respect to amending Title 21 of the District
of Columbia Municipal Regulations (DCMR), Chapter 41, Retail Water and Sewer Rate,
in order to amend District of Columbia Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge Incentive
Discount Program (the “CRIAC Incentive Discount Program) from 4% to 20% maximum
incentive discount.

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2008, the Board adopted Resolution # 08-34, which authorized
the General Manager to consider developing a credit and incentive policy for certain
eligible stormwater management practices that reduce the amount of stormwater runoff
generated from a property; and

WHEREAS, the “Water and Sewer Authority Equitable Ratemaking Act of 2008” effective
March 25, 2009 (D.C. Law 17-370; D.C. Official Code § 34-2202.16a. (2012 Repl.)),
required DC Water to establish, together with the District Department of Environment
(now Department of Energy and Environment (“DOEE”), an low-impact design incentive
program to provide discounts to customers that install certain eligible stormwater
management practices that reduce the amount of stormwater runoff generated from a
property; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2013, Resolution 13-80, authorized the General Manager to
publish final regulations for the CRIAC Incentive Discount Program in the D.C. Register,

effective October 1, 2013, which provided a 4% maximum incentive discount off the
chargeable CRIAC; and

WHEREAS, the regulations for the District of Columbia Clean Rivers Impervious Surface
Area Charge Incentive Discount Program also included a provision in 21 DCMR §
4106.9(d) that terminated the CRIAC Incentive Discount Program three (3) years after the
effective date; and



WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
to review and consider an amendment to increase the CRIAC Incentive Discount Program
discount from 4% to 20% maximum incentive discount; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee
recommended that the Board take action on the proposal to increase the maximum
CRIAC incentive discount from 4% to 20%, effective October 1, 2019.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board proposes to amend 21 DCMR § 4107.1 for public comment, revising the
maximum incentive discount for the DC Clean Rivers IAC Incentive Discount Program
as provided in the Attachment and as follows:

o Amend the DC Clean Rivers IAC incentive discount from 4% to 20%
maximum incentive discount (actual discount amount will be calculated
based upon the DOEE formula) not to exceed an annual, established
budget allowance. The cost for the discounts will be applied to the CRIAC
charged. The effective date for this amendment shall be October 1, 2019.

° Eligibility will continue to be determined by DOEE’s Stormwater
Management Division based upon its published eligibility guidelines and
criteria. Any eligibility appeals will be addressed by DOEE in accordance
with their published procedures.

2. The Board proposes to amend 21 DCMR § 4106.9(d), deleting the three (3) year
expiration provision as provided in the Attachment.

3. The General Manager is authorized to take all steps necessary in his judgment and
as otherwise required, to initiate the public comment process and provide notice of the
proposed amendments in the manner provided by the District of Columbia’s
Administrative Procedure Act.

This resolution is effective immediately

ry to the of Di



4106.9

4107

41071

Attachment
The IAC Incentive Discount shall expire on the first of:

(@)  The expiration of DDOE’s approved stormwater fee discount period
provided in Chapter 5 of this title;

(b) DDOE's revocation of the stormwater fee discount; or
(c) The sale or transfer of the property to a new owner

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CLEAN RIVERS IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
AREA CHARGE INCENTIVE DISCOUNT PROGRAM: DISCOUNT
CALCULATION

The IAC Incentive Discount shall not exceed the maximum allowable IAC
Incentive Discount percentage, which shall be twenty percent (20%) of the
otherwise chargeable Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge in the first year
of the IAC Discount program, which may change in subsequent years
subject to DC Water’s budget appropriations.



Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Proposed Revised Fiscal Year 2020 Retail Sewer Service
Rates and Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge

#19-21
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The District members of the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority (‘DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on April 4, 2019 upon
consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0)
opposed, to approve the following action with respect to the proposed revised Fiscal Year
2020 Retail Sewer Service Rate and the Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge.

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a revised rate setting policy that calls for rates,
charges and fees that, together with other revenue sources, yield a reliable and
predictable stream of revenues that will generate sufficient revenues to pay for DC
Water’s projected operating and capital expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted various financial policies that require revenues to
ensure compliance with Board policies regarding maintenance of senior debt coverage
and cash reserves; and

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2018, the Board through Resolution 18-56, adopted the FY 2019
and 2020 retail water and sewer service rates, Right-of-Way (ROW), Payment-in-Lieu of
Taxes (PILOT), and Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC), and authorized the
General Manager to publish a Notice of Final Rulemaking, effective October 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-56, set the FY 2019 and FY 2020 retail sewer service rate at
$7.75 per one hundred cubic feet (“Ccf’) ($10.36 per 1,000 gallons) and $8.14 per Ccf
($10.88 per 1,000 gallons), respectively; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-56, set the FY 2019 and FY 2020 monthly billed CRIAC
charge at $23.00 per Equivalent . Residential Unit (ERU) and $25.58 per ERU,
respectively; and

WHEREAS, in September 2018, DC Water formed the 19-member Stakeholder Alliance
(DCWSA) to provide independent advice and a diversity of viewpoints to DC Water
Management on a variety of programs and policies; increase customer education by
providing DC Water with new opportunities for outreach; and propose to DC Water ways



to continue effective and efficient long-term public involvement with improved
communication tools; and

WHEREAS, beginning in September 2018 through January 2019, the DCWSA held four
meetings to discuss infrastructure investments and CRIAC charges, customer assistance
programs, science and mathematical calculations behind the CRIAC charge and CRIAC
volumetric options, and DCWSA advocacy plan; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
and reviewed: proposed shift in the CRIAC charge to sewer volumetric retail rate based
on the pollutant concentrations in sanitary wastewater method or the volume of sanitary
wastewater method; proposed amendment of the Clean Rivers Impervious Surface Area
Incentive Discount Program incentive discount from 4% to 20%; and the proposed $5.0
billion modified baseline Capital Improvement Pian (CIP); and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
and reviewed: the proposed shift in the CRIAC charge to sewer volumetric retail rate
based on pollutant concentrations in sanitary wastewater method or volume of sanitary
wastewater method; the impact of the CRIAC shift on various customer types, including
customer's eligible for CAP; proposed amendment of the Clean Rivers Impervious
Surface Area Incentive Discount Program incentive discount from 4% to 20%: and the
proposed $5.0 billion modified baseline Capital Improvement Plan (CIP); and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019, the DC Retail Water and sewer Rates Committee also
reviewed the detailed presentation on the DC Water's methods and results to estimate
the percentage of wastewater in the CSO, including the pollutant concentration method
at 18%; and volumetric method at 37%; and

WHEREAS, based on the method and results presented, the General Manager
recommend the volumetric method as the best reasonable, explained, and supported
method to estimate the percentage of wastewater in the CSO managed by the Clean
Rivers tunnel system; and recommended to phase-in the 37% shift in the CRIAC charge
to the sewer volumetric retail rate: 18% in FY 2020, 28% in FY 2021 and 37% in FY 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the General Manager recommended decreasing the monthly billed CRIAC
charge from the current (FY 2019) charge at $23.00 per (ERU) to $20.94 per ERU; and
increasing the metered retail sewer service rate from the current (FY 2019) rate of $7.75
per Ccf (310.36 per 1,000 gallons) to $8.89 per Ccf ($11.89 per 1,000 gallons), effective
October 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, a decrease of the annual CRIAC charge from
$276.00 per ERU to $251.28 per ERU; a decrease of $2.06 per ERU per month to $20.94
per ERU to recover the $2.7 billion costs of the Combined Sewer Overflow Long-Term
Control Plan (CSO-LTCP); and



WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, an increase in the retail sewer service rate of $1.14
to $8.89 per Ccf ($11.89 per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2020, effective October 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the increase in the retail sewer service rate for FY 2020 for a Residential
customer’s first 4 Ccf of water usage (Lifeline) will result in a combined retail water and
sewer rate increase of $1.29 per Ccf ($1.72 per 1,000 gallons) or a combined water and
sewer rate of $11.95 per Ccf ($15.98 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use
for FY 2020; and

WHEREAS, the increase in the retail sewer service rate for FY 2020 for a Residential
customer’s water usage greater than 4 Ccf will result in a combined retail water and sewer
rate increase of $1.34 per Ccf ($1.79 per 1,000 gallons) or a combined water and sewer
rate of $12.99 per Ccf ($17.37 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY
2020; and

WHEREAS, the increase in the retail sewer service rate for a Multi-family customer will
result in a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of $1.31 per Ccf ($1.75 per
1,000 gallons) or combined water and sewer rate of $12.43 per Ccf ($16.62 per 1,000
gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2020; and

WHEREAS, the increase in the metered retail sewer service rate for a Non-Residential
customer will result in a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of $1.34 per Ccf
($1.79 per 1,000 gallons) or a combined water and sewer rate of $13.14 per Ccf ($17.57
per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2020: and

WHEREAS, adoption of these rates and fee changes would increase the monthly bill of
the average Residential customer using 6.20 Ccf (or 4,638 gallons) by approximately
$6.17 per month or $74.04 per year for FY 2020; and

WHEREAS, DC Water's retail revenue projections for Fiscal Year 2020 reflect an
approximate $26.4 million increase due to the proposed $43.8 million increase in retail
water and sewer rates, an approximate $0.4 million increase due to the PILOT fee
increase, and an approximate $17.8 million decrease due to the proposed Clean Rivers
IAC decrease; and

WHEREAS, DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the Board
take final action on the proposed rate and fee increases at the conclusion of the public
notice and comment period and Public Hearing, which will occur over the next several
months.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1 The Board finds DC Water's recommended volumetric method is the best

reasonable, explained, and supported method to estimate the percentage of
wastewater in the CSO managed by the Clean Rivers tunnel system; and finds



that the phase-in of the 37% shift in the CRIAC charge to the sewer volumetric
retail rate: 18% in FY 2020, 28% in FY 2021 and 37% in FY 2022, will help
minimize the impact of customer increases as a result of the shift.

2 The Board authorizes the General Manager to propose for public comment, a
decrease in the CRIAC charge and an increase in the metered retail sewer service
rate as described below:

Retail Sewer Service Rate
(Metered and Unmetered)

a. Increase in the rate for retail sewer services

Metered Sewer Services

FY 2020 vs. FY 2019

FY 2019 FY 2020 Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccf 1,000 Gal. Ccf 1,000 Gal. Ccf 1,000 Gal.
Residential customers $7.75 $10.36 $8.89 $11.89 $1.14 $1.53
Multi-Family customers $7.75 $10.36 $8.89 $11.89 $1.14 $1.53
Non-Residential customers $7.75 $10.36 $8.89 $11.89 $1.14 $1.53

b. Decrease the annual Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) from
$276.00 to $251.28 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) in FY 2020.

The charge per ERU will be billed monthly at:

Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC)

FY 2020 vs. FY 2019

FY 2019 FY 2020 Incr./ (Decr.)
ERU ERU ERU
Residential customers $23.00 $20.94 ($2.06)
Multi-Family customers $23.00 $20.94 ($2.06)
Non-Residential customers $23.00 $20.94 ($2.06)
3 The Board authorizes the General Manager to take all steps necessary in his

judgment and as otherwise required, to initiate the public comment process and
provide notice of the proposed rate and fee adjustments and a Public Hearing in
the manner provided by the District of Columbia’s Administrative Procedure Act
and 21 DCMR Chapter 40.

This resolution is effective immediately

retary to the Board of



Attachment

Chapter 41, RETAIL WATER AND SEWER RATES AND CHARGES, is amended as
follows:

Paragraph 4101.1(a) and Subsection 4101.3, RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE, are amended
as follows:

4101 RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE
Paragraph 4101.1(a) is amended to read as follows:

4101.1 (a) The retail rates for sanitary sewer service for each one hundred cubic feet
(1 Ccf) of water use shall be:

Effective October 1. 2019

Per 1,000
Per Cef of Gals. of
Customer water use water use
Residential $8.89 $11.89
Multi-Family $8.89 $11.89
Non-Residential $8.89 $11.89
Subsection 4101.3 is amended to read as follows:
4101.3 The annual Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) per Equivalent

Residential Unit (ERU) shall be:

Effective October 1, 2019

Annual Monthly
CRIAC per CRIAC per
Customer ERU ERU
Residential $251.28 $20.94
Multi-Family $251.28 $20.94

Non-Residential $251.28 $20.94



Presented and Adopted: April 4, 2019
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2019 - 2028 Capital
Improvement Program

#19-22
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(‘DC Water”) at its meeting on April 4, 2019 upon consideration of a joint-use matter,
decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following action
with respect to the Fiscal Year 2019 - 2028 Capital Improvement Program (10-Year
Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget).

WHEREAS, the Board’s financial policies require an annually updated 10-Year Financial
Plan, which includes a 10-Year Capital Disbursement Plan; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2019, the Chief Executive Officer and General Manager, Chief
Financial Officer, and Chief Engineer, at the budget workshop briefed Board members on
the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $4,956,780,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2019, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee,
reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget
decisions, budget assumptions and risks; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2019, the Finance & Budget Committee and the DC Retail
Water and Sewer Rates Committee, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget proposals and
discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions,
risks, and customer impacts; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2019, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee,
reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in detail the alternate budget scenarios,
budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions, risks and customer
impacts and recommended that the Board adopt the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan
totaling $4,956,780,000, related Lifetime Budget, which totals $12,127,945,000; and



WHEREAS, on March 28, 2019, the Finance & Budget Committee, reviewed the budget
proposals and discussed in detail the alternative budget scenarios, budget drivers, strategic
budget decisions, budget assumptions, and customer impacts, and recommended that the
Board adopt the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $4,956,780,000 and related
Lifetime Budget, which totals $12,127,945,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's Fiscal Year 2019 — 2028 Capital
Improvement Program with the 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $4,956,780,000,
related Lifetime Budget which totals $12,127,945,000 (Attachment A-1), and as further

detailed in the Chief Executive Officer and General Manager’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2020
Budget, presented on February 7, 2019 and accompanying materials.

This resolution is effective immediately

to the Board of D



857'68¢

£T1°281
PLEOPE

PotLEl
£€6'EE
H6'ETI
$90'S12
yIYerT
£66'65¢'|

SE0611
8£2'0L
0¥S'61T
161'86¥

PLSET
ol
688!
LET'E
¥0T'19
11801
STT0T

161
9SL'LL
SSTHILT

18%'906
[ 434
818'991°l

1TE'€T
6LTVE

0£6'7
6PEIE

v19v

¥L6°|
186TT
9029
70178

YL
€6y
T19'6T
[4E27]
¥65'9¢

9TE

£24's
616
¥80°¢

8127
987’8

¥0€'s
1veL
¥SEL01

09
09

|-\ Jusuiyde)y

86T'TI
6EEVE

0€6'T
60%' 1€

8602

£75'E
£¥1'0T
$99'9
975’09

9Ty

LS¥'TI
11si
LEEPY

69¢

ool'y
€lL
9¢i

848'¢
St
£90°L6

981°|
97L0T
£ST'201

£95°¢

¥€0°6
9Ir'SE

0£6'T
96¥'TE

642'8

T05'E
£89°81
0€8's
9£9°T9

196
YEE'E
788°01
£5TS|
165'T¥

86|
TeLS
SEL
69L

§60'0S1
086°T
1£8'T
6Ty |

L¥é
668'C
01¥'ST
780'%8

106'¢

1€LTE
0bS'SE

0£6°T
019°TE

LTI'E
§L6'6
610'G1
[IEX%3

[4K4

6¥'s
114
ol#'l

0IEY
689'S

98T
T50°21
yU'ly

0€8'¥|
089'9¢

0€6'T
052°¢€E

€16’

L¥6'E
6611
8E¥'L
126°19

we'e
SE6'Y
S8l'vl
LPL'YT

09T

81T'¢
(474
89L

90'y
SI¥y9

98T'S|
018%T
6£6'8¢

900'SE
STL'TE
005
0£6'T
S6T'6T

€0
9§’

058'T
19€°€ 1
SI2'9
188°6%

€L0'S
Sér'9
£99°€1
¥99°1T

STL'E
¥E

606'1
90L
042

Y66
£59'T
11¥'1S1

0£5'0€
9£5'6€
99°'9€

9£8°S |
980'€€
00s
0£6'7
959'6T

oF6's

all's
£6TTI
£0€'9
27188

8989
99
112'€]
50T

4858
98
61€

6TH'9
676
wse

(434
€L9°161

SP9TT
188'ST
134:14

606'S1
£06'9€
086'¢€
0€4'T
270'0€

L
6¥5'T

(414
9zI‘0l
£TL'9
$S0°'€9

(474 4
898'F
£8Y'€l
Tio'ol

8l
1144

996'9
869
hag4

(273
982'6€1

886'61
§88'8|
£80'£€

1es's|
£18'97
001°2
8197
SOI°ZI

1447
9L
£18'T
8€T 0!
876'S
86'0¥

[43 44
619l
we'Tl
9UY'T

L4182
s
£l

1+T1
80T'LY|

L6

1ol
£7707
Sl16'0€

1009¢

0€6°TI
81S¥E
00Sy
819T
00+'2T

£91
¥8E'6
66
661t
08001
8Ly
67L°0€

1Te'e
8T
£99°€l
14349

820'I

966°1
950°|

0s
S08°S
S89°l
65881

w99
242°S1
88Y°IT

oVl

12NA3INOVY NOLONIHSYAA

ANAWAINDI VLY - IVLOLENS
(WDH 2 eRLRUL} | DI[OYd d¥3
ANIWIDVIIY ¥ILIW DNIODNO
ANIWAINDI V.LKYD

[1oaqng

Bulon-up

we.Zo.y peaq

swa3sAg uonnqLasiq
LEIR/0

juswoaleuel we.dodq

22 4 Suidwng
Zuion-up

S1amag UoRID(|0])
YIMIS AYVYLINYS

S43MIG 30404 U |
1ud waleuel ue.So.y pue ys.easay
10d4aqa
sag|ioe{ Suiduing
Buion-up
adeurea(] oo
YILYAMWYOLS

{@oqng
J3mag pauIqIo)
1ua wadeuel we.So.ay
SJ3ArY UB3|D D(J
MOTHYIAO YIMIS AINITWOD

| oagng

Buissanoly spijog

apmaue|d

Buisseo0.y pinbp
AININLYIUL HILYMILSYAA

asn pueq
S31LNIDYd $S300Ud NON

PUDSNOY? U} § 'STUILISINGSP YSDY (OIUUD PAPIHOK] - UDY WALISINGSKT 10340 |

wea3o.ud Juswaaosdw| [eaiden



